RESOLUTION 02-19

TO AMEND THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN BY ADOPTING REVISIONS TO THE 1991 GROWTH POLICIES PLAN

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 36-7-4-501, the Plan Commission is responsible for preparing comprehensive plans and amendments thereto and forwarding them to the

Common Council; and

with the passage of Resolution 91-15 on May 15, 1991, the Common Council WHEREAS,

adopted the comprehensive plan, also known as the Growth Policies Plan; and

the City Planning Department and Plan Commission were directed to evaluate WHEREAS,

and update this Plan starting in 1998; and

the Plan Commission has completed this process, conducted public hearings, WHEREAS,

and developed revisions to this Plan; and

the revised Growth Policies Plan has been passed by the Plan Commission on WHEREAS,

June 10, 2002 and forwarded to the Common Council for adoption;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan, as certified by the Plan Commission, shall be approved as amended by the Common Council.

CHRIS GAAL, President **Bloomington Common Council**

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this

8th day of NOVEMBER

HN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution amends the City's comprehensive plan by adopting revisions to the 1991 Growth Policies Plan. These revisions include changes to the Plan's Guiding Principles, Land Use Categories, Critical Subareas, and Master Thoroughfare Plan.

Note: The Common Council approved the Plan Commission's proposal with 14 amendments on November 6, 2002 and, in accordance with I.C. 36-7-4-510 and 511, returned the proposal, amendments, and an explanation for the amendments to the Plan Commission with a request that it respond within 60 days.